# CH \$340.00 44193

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM339507

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SUMMER INFANT (USA), INC.		04/21/2015	CORPORATION: RHODE ISLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Street Address:	CITYPLACE 1
Internal Address:	185 ASYLUM PLACE
City:	HARTFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06115
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4419310	BLISS
Registration Number:	4529728	BORN FREE
Registration Number:	4505945	NATURE AND NURTURE IN HARMONY
Registration Number:	4254453	ACTIVEFLOW
Registration Number:	3395950	BORN FREE
Registration Number:	4653052	BORN FREE
Registration Number:	3897822	LITTLE LOOSTER
Registration Number:	4036208	LOOSTER BOOSTER
Registration Number:	3729116	NIGHTY NIGHT NURSING LIGHT
Serial Number:	86390531	1-2-3 TAKING A BATH
Serial Number:	86390599	
Serial Number:	86432595	BORN FREE
Serial Number:	86480134	BREEZE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2039757180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005505 FRAME: 0034

900322876

**Phone:** 203.353.6841

Email: laura.hays@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: LOCKE LORD LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 55874

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	202164-0043
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA HAYS
SIGNATURE:	/Laura Hays/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2015

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=BABC - Summer Infant - Grant of Security Interest In US Trademarks Executed#page1.tif source=BABC - Summer Infant - Grant of Security Interest In US Trademarks Executed#page2.tif source=BABC - Summer Infant - Grant of Security Interest In US Trademarks Executed#page3.tif source=BABC - Summer Infant - Grant of Security Interest In US Trademarks Executed#page4.tif source=BABC - Summer Infant - Grant of Security Interest In US Trademarks Executed#page5.tif source=BABC - Summer Infant - Grant of Security Interest In US Trademarks Executed#page6.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

April 21, 2015

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, SUMMER INFANT (USA), INC., a Rhode Island corporation, having its principal

office at 1275 Park East Drive, Woonsocket, RI 02895 (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to BANK OF

AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as Agent for its own benefit and the benefit of the other

Lenders (as defined in the Loan Agreement (as defined below)), with its principal office at Cityplace 1,

185 Asylum Street, Hartford, CT 06115 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in all trademarks

(including service marks), slogans, logos, certification marks, trade dress, uniform resource locations

(URLs), domain names, corporate names and trade names, whether registered or unregistered, owned by

or assigned to such Grantor and all registrations and applications for the foregoing (whether statutory or

common Law and whether established or registered in the United States or any other country or any

political subdivision thereof) (the "Marks"), including, without limitation, the registrations and

applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with any and all (i) rights and privileges

arising under applicable law with respect to such Grantor's use of any trademarks, (ii) reissues,

continuations, extensions and renewals thereof, (iii) income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now

and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including, without limitation,

damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (iv) rights corresponding

thereto throughout the world and (v) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (this

"Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the

Obligors, as such terms are defined in the Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement by and

among the Grantor and Summer Infant, Inc., a Delaware corporation, collectively as borrowers, the

guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Grantee,

dated as of the date hereof (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the

"Loan Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted

AM 47642270.2

herein are as set forth in the Loan Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein

by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Loan

Agreement, the provisions of the Loan Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

AM 47642270.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first above written.

**GRANTOR**:

SUMMER INFANT (USA), INC.

Name: William E. Mote, Jr.

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks)]

**GRANTEE:** 

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as agent

Name:

me: / CYNTY/A

7 5/41 2000

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks)]

## SCHEDULEA

Country	Trademark:	Owner Name:	Trademark Status	Application No:	Filing Date:	Registration No:	Registration Date:
US	Bliss	Summer Infant (USA), Inc. (Trademarks)	Registered	85/576560	22 Mar 2012	4419310	15 Oct 2013
US	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Summer Infant (USA), Inc. (Trademarks)	Registered	77/512510	1 Jul 2008	4529728	13 May 2014
S	_	Summer Infant (USA), Inc. (Trademarks)	Registered (subject to pending cancellation proceeding 92059152)	~~	22 Mar 2012	4505945	1 Apr 2014
US	Activefiow	Summer Infant (USA), Inc. (Trademarks)	Registered	85/167788	3 Nov 2010	4254453	4 Dec 2012
US	Born Free	Summer Infant (USA), Inc. (Trademarks)	Registered	78/659831	28 Jun 2005	3395950	11 Mar 2008
US	Born Free	Summer Infant (USA), Inc. (Trademarks)	Registered	77/419277	11 Mar 2008	4,653,052	9 Dec 2014
ns	Little Looster	Summer Infant (USA), Inc. (Trademarks)	Registered	77/770362	29 Jun 2009	3897822	28 Dec 2010
US	Looster Booster	fant (s)	Registered	85/137407	24 Sep 2010	4036208	4 Oct 2011
NS .	NIGHTY NIGHT NURSING LIGHT	Summer Infant (USA), Inc. (Trademarks)	Registered	77/399,973	19 Feb 2008	3729116	22 Dec 2009
ns	1-2-3 TAKING A BATH	Summer Infant (USA), Inc. Pending 86/390,531 10 Sep 2014 (Trademarks)	Pending	86/390,531	10 Sep 2014		

Country	Trademark	Owner Name:	Trademark Application Filing Date:	Application No.	Film: Date:	Negastrutum Nac	Registration Registration
S	Heart Logo for Swaddling Sumi	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Pending	86/390599	86/390599 10 Sep 2014		
	Clothes	(Trademarks)					
S	00000000	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Pending	86/432,595	86/432,595 23 Oct 2014		
		(Trademarks)					******
Sn	BREEZE	Summer Infant (USA), Inc.	Pending	86/480,134 15 Dec	86/480,134 15 Dec 2014		
	00000	(Trademarks)	******			••••	******

**RECORDED: 04/28/2015**